

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/29/2018 4:49 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95262-1

---

THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOC. et al.,  
Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,  
Respondents/Defendants,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT UNIONS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF  
WASHINGTON, SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, WASHINGTON  
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, WASHINGTON  
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, AND  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS**

---

Kathleen P. Barnard, WSBA #17896  
Kristina M. Detwiler, WSBA #26448  
Laura Ewan, WSBA #45201  
Kristen L. Kussmann, WSBA #30638  
Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873

*Counsel for Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b>	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	1
<b>A. The Unions’ State Employee Members Properly Rely On The Washington Courts For Enforcement Of Their Constitutional Right of Privacy.</b>	1
<b>B. Individual Dates of Birth Of Specific Individual Public Employees Are Not Outside The Protections of Article I, Section 7 of the Washington Constitution, Simply Because That Information Is Contained Within State Records.</b>	3
<b>C. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied The Personal Affairs Analysis Rather Than A Rational Basis Analysis.</b>	12
<b>D. Specific Individuals’ Specific Birthdates Are Matters of Private Affairs And No Justification Exists For Government Dissemination of That Information.</b>	16
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b>	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	14
<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	14
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Bellevue John Does v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d. 616 (2005).....	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton, PS</i> , 176 Wn.2d 303, 291 P.3d 886 (2013).....	18
<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831 (2017).....	15
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	17
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	4
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 <i>amended</i> , 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	4
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Servs.</i> , 422 U.S. 425, 97 S.Ct. 2777 (1977).....	7, 8, 9, 11

<i>O’Hartigan v. Dep’t of Pers.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	13, 17
<i>Peninsula Counseling Ctr. v. Rahm</i> , 105 Wn.2d 929, 719 P.2d 926 (1986).....	13
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	2, 17, 18
<i>In Re Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	3
<i>SEIU Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation</i> , 197 Wn. App. 203, 389 P.3d 641 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	3, 14
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	12, 18, 19
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	14
<i>Washington Pub. Employees Ass’n v. Washington State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 225, 235, 404 P.3d 111 (2017), <i>review granted</i> , 190 Wn. 2d 1002, 413 P.3d 15 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Clark Cty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 622, 354 P.3d 38 (2015).....	3

**Statutes**

RCW 42.17.330 .....17

RCW 42.56 ..... *passim*

RCW 42.56.010(3).....11

RCW 42.56.050 .....2

RCW 42.56.070(1).....2
